
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

Schools Forum 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: Remotely via Zoom – https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Mark Leavesley     
Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Chair  
To note the appointment of Kerrie Fox as Chair of the Forum for the 
remainder of the academic year 2021-22. 
 

 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4  Minutes  
Meetings held 07 December 2021 & 25 January 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 14 

5  School Improvement, monitoring and brokerage grant - request for 
approval for de-delegation  
Report of Corporate Director for People 
 

15 - 56 

6  Dates of future meetings  
To note the remaining meeting dates for 2021-22, to be held remotely 
via Zoom, as follows: 
 
26 April  
19 July 
 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum shown above, if possible before the day of the 
meeting. 
 

Attendees are reminded that this meeting will be livestreamed, recorded and available for 
public viewing on the Councils YouTube website. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting livestreamed at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 7 December 2021 from 1.45 
pm - 2.51 pm 
 
Membership  
Present  
Kerrie Fox (PRUs) 
Andy Smith (Secondary Academies) 
Paul Burke (Secondary Academies) (Vice Chair) 
Meeta Dave (Primary Academies) 
Terry Smith (Maintained Primary Head Teachers) 
Tim Jeffs (Primary Academies) 
Judith Kemplay (Maintained Primary Head Teachers) (Chair) 
Sheena Wheatley (Trade Unions) 

 

 
Absent 
Patricia Lewis (Maintained Special Schools) 
Christine Green (Strategic Finance Business Partner) 
Janet Molyneux (Maintained Primary Governors) 
Mohammed Ramzan (Nottingham College) 
Lisa Wilson (14-19 Education) 
Patricia Lewis (Maintained Special Schools) 
James Strawbridge (Primary Academies) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Dexter - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Kathryn Bouchlaghem - Early Years Manager 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager- Education Services 
  
10  Apologies for Absence 

 
Patricia Lewis (Maintained Special Schools) 
Christine Green (Strategic Finance Business Partner) 
Janet Molyneux (Maintained Primary Governors) 
Mohammed Ramzan (Nottingham College) 
Lisa Wilson (14-19 Education) 
Patricia Lewis (Maintained Special Schools) 
James Strawbridge (Primary Academies) 
 
11  Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
12  Minutes 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Schools Forum - 7.12.21 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
13  Central expenditure budget 2022/23: on-going commitments 

 
Nick Lee (Director of Education Services) elaborated on his report which was seeking 
approval of the Central Expenditure Budget 2022/23 – On Going Commitments. The 
following information was highlighted: 

 
a) The Forum members were being asked to approve the ongoing commitments 

budgets set out in Table 3 of the report totalling £1.643m, noting the additional 
historical detail set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

b) It was noted that the estimated cost of Copyright Licences totalling £0.223m does 
not require approval as the licences are managed and procured by central 
government. 
 

c) Should the 2022/23 settlement for ongoing commitments be less than anticipated 
the Local Authority, in the Schools Budget report 2022/23, will present revised 
funding allocations to the Schools Forum on 18
[...]
rofessional Development (CPD) offer has being modified and 
there has been a shift in how the training is delivered to meet the emerging needs 
of the workforce and national policy. Initially uptake was low but this has since 
doubled and the demand for the CPD offer is high requiring additional resource. 

 

Page 5



Schools Forum - 7.12.21 

4 

The Chair thanked officers for the report and noted that it was the youngest people 
who had been most severely impacted by Covid due to the disruption in their 
education.  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) to approve Early Years Central Expenditure of £1.025m for 2022/23; 
 
(2) to note that following the announcement of the DSG settlement for 

2022/23, an update will be provided in the January 2022 Schools Budget 
Report in relation to compliance with the regulations; 

 
(3) to note the LA’s intention to pass the LA’s full 3 & 4-year-old funding rate 

increase in the 2022/23 DSG settlement to schools/providers via the 
hourly base rate. 

 
16  Proposed pupil growth allocation for 2022/23 

 
Lucy Juby (Project Manager - Education Services) elaborated on the report which 
was seeking approval of the allocation of £1.116m to support pupil growth in 2022/23. 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) The Pupil Growth funds are a mechanism nationally to support expanding schools; 

ensuring sufficiency of school places being a statutory duty of the Local Authority 
(LA). 
 

b) The LA holds a central fund which enables them to support schools that are 
providing significant additional capacity to meet the basic need school places and 
avoids schools being at a disadvantage with a further £0.247m has been set aside 
to allow for contingency, to support any other schools accommodating additional 
pupils. 
 

c) For maintained schools, there is usually a funding lag period of 7 months, between 
September and March, if schools have to provide additional staff for an extra class 
of pupils, but the increased number on roll are not reflected in their budget until the 
following April. The PGCF is used to support schools to address this funding lag. 
 

d) Despite ongoing expansions, demand for school places continued to rise with the 
overall capacity level being squeezed. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) to approve the allocation of £1.116m to support pupil growth in 2022/23 

(noting that appendix 1 outlines the current commitments and projected 
requirements for pupil growth in 2022/23 based on the current PGCF 
criteria for primary and secondary growth); 

 
(2) to note: 
 

a) the requirement to allocate funding to academies for the period April 
to August 2022 as guided by the ESFA (but which will be reimbursed 
to the LA’s Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)); 
 

Page 6



Schools Forum - 7.12.21 

5 

b) that the amount to be allocated (and reimbursed) is £0.445m; 
 

c) that the total amount of academies individual school budget shares 
will be netted off against the pupil growth given out for this period, 
and the Authority's Dedicated Schools Grant for 2022/23 will be 
adjusted accordingly; 

 
(3) to approve the allocation of any unallocated DSG funding in the Schools 

Block, which cannot be passed onto schools due the national funding 
formula guidelines in 2022/23, to the pupil growth contingency fund 
should there be a surplus balance. 

 
17  De-delegation of funding for Trade Union time off for Senior 

Representatives for 2022/2023 
 

Elaine Harrison, Employee Relations Consultant, Human Resources, elaborated on 
her report and which outlined the proposed funding arrangements for trade union 
facility time for senior trade union representatives from schools to attend negotiation 
and consultation meetings and to represent their members in schools from 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) The decision made by primary maintained schools at Schools Forum on 13 

October 2020 to de-delegate from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 related to that 
year only, so a new approval is required for de-delegation to continue from 1 April 
2022 to March 2023. 
 

b) Schools Forum members of maintained mainstream primary schools must decide 
whether this service should be provided for centrally and the decision will apply to 
all maintained mainstream primary schools in that phase. 
 

c) There are 7 recognised Trade Unions, with reps getting access to facility time. The 
time allocated is based on member numbers which is submitted annually. The 
facilities time is divided between the reps which are paid for by facilities time 
through a pooled arrangement. 
 

d) Regarding value for money, Union reps spend time negotiating on all major 
policies affecting Education; annually reps are required to examine Pay Policy 
prior for it going out to consultation and once agreed, passed to all schools that 
have bought into the HR services. This prevents the number of disputes as a 
consultation has already been undertaken and an outcome reached. 
 

e) Without trade union facility time, individual schools would have to devise their own 
Pay Policy and without the pooled arrangements schools would be required to 
negotiate contractual policies including the most complex policies such as Pay and 
Disciplinaries. 
 

f) The Key role of the Trade Unions is to discuss, consult and negotiate; they meet 
regularly with Local Authorities to discuss emerging issues in a non- adversarial 
manner assisting and supporting schools where there are complex re-
organisations and re-structures.  
 

Page 7



Schools Forum - 7.12.21 

6 

In response to questions asked, the following information was highlighted: 
 

g) The current funding method means that academies will be reimbursed for time 
spent away from school on TU duties. 
 

h) Maintained schools and academies are reimbursed the salaries of the 
representatives who are employed by them. 
 

i) It would be difficult for individual schools to negotiate their own policies and 
schools participating in the trade union arrangement would benefit from 
harmonising policies which would provide consistency, providing assistance for 
schools’ leaders and stability. 
 

j) It was requested that in future, a more detailed report be provided for the forum 
members which would include a breakdown of costs. 
 

Resolved 
 
(1) that maintained mainstream primary schools approve the de-delegation of 

funding for senior trade union representatives at a rate of £1.55 per pupil 
and a lump sum of £1,571 per school (noting that these charges will 
generate a £0.155m projected income and were based upon 69 maintained 
schools and academies buying into the scheme); 

 
(2) that maintained mainstream primary schools noted that the total funding 

requested to be de-delegated by maintained mainstream primary schools 
was £0.63m, made up of £0.017m generated by pupil’s numbers and 
£0.046m lump sum funding. 

 

Page 8



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting livestreamed at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 25 January 2022 from 1.45 
pm - 2.43 pm 
 
Membership 
Present 
Kerrie Fox (PRUs) 
Andy Smith (Secondary Academies) 
Paul Burke (Secondary Academies) (Vice Chair) 
David Tungate (Secondary Academies) 
Meeta Dave (Primary Academies) 
Terry Smith (Maintained Primary Head Teachers) 
Kerrie Henton (AP Academies and Free Schools) 
Tim Jeffs (Primary Academies) 
Patricia Lewis (maintained Special Schools) 
Judith Kemplay (Maintained Primary Head Teachers) (Chair) 
Bob White (Secondary Academies) 
Laura Patel (The Nottingham Nursery) 
Alison Tones (Maintained Primary Head Teachers) 
Caroline Sheard (14-19 Education) – substitute for Lisa Wilson 
 
Absent 
Lisa Wilson (14-19 Education) 
Rob Perkins (Primary Academies) 
Lee Morgan (Special Academies) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nick Lee 
Mark Leavesley 
Kathryn Stevenson 
Julia Holmes 
Janine Walker 

- Director of Education Services 
- Governance Officer 
- Senior Commercial Business Partner (School Funding) 
- Senior Commercial Business Partner 
- Head of SEND and Vulnerable Pupils 

18  Appointment of Chair 
 

This item was deferred for nominations and, to allow for a Chair to be in place prior to 
the next meeting on 1 March 2022, it was agreed that elections for the position would 
be done via an email ballot administered by the Clerk to the Forum. 
 
As such, Paul Burke, Vice-Chair, assumed the Chair for this meeting. 
 
19  Apologies for Absence 

 
Lisa Wilson (14-19 Education) – substituted by Caroline Sheard 
Lee Morgan (Special Academies) 
Rob Perkins (Primary Academies) 

Page 9



Schools Forum - 25.01.22 

2 

 
20  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
21  Constitution / membership 

 
Constitution 
 
Mark Leavesley (Clerk to the Forum) explained that the Constitution of the Schools 
Forum should be reviewed annually but due to the Covid pandemic this had not been 
done.  
 
Resolved that the Schools Forum Constitution, as attached to the agenda, be 
approved. 
 
Membership 
 
Nick Lee, Director of Education Services reported that he had explored training 
sessions for forum members and wanted to consider the role of the forum within the 
City Council’s governance structure, working with finance colleagues who would offer 
support in establishing an overview of the budget and various strands of the forum. 
 
Mark Leavesley updated the membership as follows, and the Forum 
 
(1) noted: 
 

(a) the replacement of Stephen McLaren by Laura Patel (The Nottingham 
Nursery School); 

 
(b) the resignation of James Strawbridge (Primary Academies); 
 
(b) that having reached the end of their 3-year term of office, the 

following 4 members had agreed to stand again: 
 

i) Bob White (Secondary Academies); 
ii) Terry Smith (Primary maintained); 
iii) Kerrie Henton (Stone Soup); 
iv) Judith Kemplay (Primary maintained) 

 
(c) that a Secondary Academy vacancy had arisen as Cath Rowell had 

not agreed to stand again a
[...]
ised split 
between 2 and 3 & 4-year-old funding; 

 
(7) that Pupil Premium funding will be allocated to schools in accordance 

with grant conditions. 
 
24  Dates of future meetings 

 
The Forum noted the following meeting dates and agreed that, for the foreseeable 
future, meetings would be held remotely via Zoom; 
 
2022  
01 March  
26 April  
 
The meeting scheduled for 28 July was moved to 19 July. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Schools Forum – 1 March 2022 

 

Title of paper: School Improvement, monitoring and brokerage grant – request for 
approval for de-delegation 
 

Corporate Director/ 
Director: 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People 
Nick Lee, Director of Education Services 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Nick Lee, 
Nicholas.lee@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
0115 8764618 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner, Finance 
julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

The Department for Education confirmed in January 2022 that the grant payment to local 
authorities that funds the provision of school improvement services to local authority 
maintained schools would reduce by 50% in 2022/23 and be removed entirely in 2023/24. In 
Nottingham this grant forms part of the overall grant payment agreed with the Nottingham 
Schools Trust, who are commissioned by Nottingham City Council to deliver school 
improvement services to the remaining local authority maintained schools.  
 
To mitigate the adverse impact on the provision of school improvement services to maintained 
schools, the Department for Education has now approved local authorities seeking de-
delegation approval, via Schools Forum decision, for the equivalent funding from maintained 
schools budget share. This report sets out the background, rationale for seeking the approval 
and financial contribution required by maintained primary schools to fund the grant reduction in 
the financial year 2022/23. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

1 With respect to maintained mainstream primary schools to approve the de-delegation of 
funding to mitigate the reduction in the School Improvement, monitoring and brokerage 
grant received by Nottingham City Council at a rate of £5.21 per pupil. This will ensure that 
Nottingham Schools Trust can maintain the agreed level of school improvement support 
established though its current grant agreement. 
 

2 To note that the total funding requested to be de-delegated by the budget for maintained 
mainstream primary schools is £0.058m for the financial year 2022-23.   
 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The Nottingham Schools Trust (NST) has established a strong school improvement 

offer based upon a combination of peer led school to school improvement, a full 
range of curriculum subject network groups, comprehensive CPD opportunities for all 
levels of staff, leadership development programmes and induction support for new 
leaders, and the allocation to all member schools of a highly skilled and experienced 
School Improvement Advisor. The outcomes for Nottingham maintained primary 
schools in terms of Key Stage performance metrics and Ofsted grade judgements 
since the establishment of the NST has fully demonstrated the positive impact of this 
model. Maintaining the financial security that underpins this model is of benefit to all 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Nicholas.lee@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


maintained primary schools. The reduction and subsequent total removal of a 
significant element of the grant funding available to the NST to deliver this model 
would severely weaken the offer available to member schools, particularly in terms of 
the ability to deploy high quality school improvement advisors  
 

2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 

2.1 In October 2021 the Department for Education (DfE) announced a consultation on 
the proposal to remove the Local Authority School Improvement, Brokerage and 
Monitoring Grant (LAMB) over a two-year timetable. Nottingham City Council and the 
Nottingham Schools Trust both formally responded to the consultation. In total 565 
responses were received. 
 

2.2 Since 2017, the LAMB has been allocated to local authorities to support them in 
fulfilling their statutory school improvement functions under Part 4 of the Education 
and Inspections Act 2006 and their additional school improvement expectations as 
set out in the Schools Causing Concern (SCC) guidance. In summary, these 
activities require councils to monitor performance of maintained schools, broker 
school improvement provision, and intervene as appropriate. The grant is currently 
ring fenced and must be spent solely on the school improvement activities for which it 
is provided.  
 

2.3 The Department for Education note that formal use of SCC powers held by Local 
Authorities in relation to under performing schools is uncommon. The rationale 
therefore in proposing to remove the grant is that given the low level of recorded 
instances of formal interventions the grant is being utilised for other school 
improvement activity that could be either offered on a traded basis or de-delegated to 
Local Authorities via Schools Forum decision making. 
 

2.4 In their published response to the proposals (Annex1) the Department for Education 
note that: “we recognise the majority of respondents, in particular those from the 
maintained sector (councils and local authority-maintained schools), raised 
concerns”. 
 

2.5 Despite the recognition by the DfE of the majority of respondents raising significant 
concerns about the impact of the proposal, the grant reduction in 2022/23 will be 
implemented.  
 

2.6 What many respondents (including Nottingham City Council and Nottingham Schools 
Trust) made clear was that the successful application of the grant enables the 
provision of early interventions, support and challenge that enable schools to avoid 
failing in such a manner that
[...]
provement 
support, challenge and advice to ensure Nottingham City maintained primary schools 
continue to offer high quality teaching and learning opportunities for their pupils.  

 
5. Consideration of Risk 

 
5.1 The key risk should the de-delegation recommendation not being approved lies with 

the inability of the City Council to adequately monitor and intervene in a timely 
fashion any schools where performance may lead to poor outcomes, including 
adverse Ofsted judgements. This in turn may lead to schools becoming subject to 
formal intervention by the Secretary of State for Education, including direction to 
covert to academy status against the will of local governing bodies. 

 
6. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 

 
6.1 As per the DfE “Reforming how local authorities’ school improvement functions are 

funded – Government consultation response – January 2022” the DfE have stated: 
 

“As such, we will (1) reduce the grant by 50% for the FY 2022-23 and bring it to an 
end in FY 2023-24 and (2) include provision in Part 7 of Schedule 2 to the School 
and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations for FY 2022-23 which would allow 
councils to de-delegate for all improvement expenditure, including all core 
improvement activities.” 
 

6.2 In the financial year 2021/22 the School improvement, monitoring and brokerage 
grant allocation for Nottingham City Council was £0.116m.  As a result of the change 
outlined in 6.1 the Local Authority estimates it will lose £0.058m in funding in financial 
year 2022/23. 
 

6.3 In line with the guidance issued by the DfE in the consultation response document, 
this report is seeking approval from maintained primary schools to de-delegate 
funding in the financial year 2022/23 at a rate of £5.21 per pupil to recoup the loss of 
income.  This proposal would generate income of £0.058m and would ensure that the 
same level of funding is available for the Local Authority to pass onto the NST to 
enable them to undertake the responsibilities outlined in 2.7. 

 
6.4 The rate per pupil has been calculated based on the number of pupils in maintained 

primary schools on the October 2021 school census (11,163) divided into the total 
income lost in 2022/23 (£0.058m).  See Appendix A for the impact of this proposal on 
each maintained primary school. 

 
6.5 The average cost of de-delegating funding to cover the loss of grant income would be 

£0.002m per maintained primary school, based on the 29 maintained primary 
schools.  

  
6.6 Approval to de-delegate can only be sought on an annual basis therefore a separate 

report will need to be brought to Schools Forum before the start of the financial year 
2023/24 to seek approval for the £0.116m that will be required in the financial year 
2023/24.  

 

Page 18



6.7 As a result of this change made by the DfE the Local Authority as per the DfE 
guidance will be releasing all schools indicative budget information for the financial 
year 2022/23 by the 28 February 2022.   
 
However, maintained primary schools please note the individual school 
budgets will include the deduction of the funding requested in this report.  
After this report has been voted upon the Local Authority will contact 
maintained primary schools to confirm their final individual school budget by 
31 March 2022. 
 
Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner 
27 January 2022 

 
7. Legal colleague comments 

 
7.1 The proposals in this report seek to approve the use of the Maintained Schools’ 

Budget Share for Primary schools to support the improvement of standards in 
maintained schools by way of de-delegation. 
 

7.2 The report details why and how the current funding provided by the DfE to the 
Council which covers such expenditure, is due to diminish by half this year and be 
removed in full by the start of the next FY. 
 

7.3 As part the consultation process, the DfE indicated that it expected and supported 
schools
[...]
d not be sufficient time for local 
authorities and schools forums to agree de-delegation ahead of the next financial year, 
with a number highlighting it would be impossible to do so by the date of 21 January for 
making their Authority Proforma Tool (APT) submission to the Education & Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA). We recognise these timescales will be more challenging than in other 
years but want to clarify that whilst councils need to submit their APT by 21 January, they 
only need to confirm schools’ budget shares before de-delegation by 28 February, and 
confirm schools’ budget shares after de-delegation by 31 March. ESFA are therefore 
happy to talk to councils on a case-by-case basis if, as a result of these changes, 
flexibility is required on timings for confirming de-delegation amounts and rates following 
the APT submission. 

• NB. In APT submissions, councils will be able to deduct funding from 
maintained schools’ budgets (with the consent of maintained school members 
of the schools forum) in much the same way as for existing de-delegated items 
in order to fund these services. The Education Functions worksheet should be 
used as it collects data on the services relating to maintained schools which 
local authorities can fund from the maintained school budget shares.  This is a 
change from 2021 to 2022 arrangements where school improvement was 
included in general de-delegation not Education Functions. 

We also note objections on the basis that through this core school improvement activity, 
councils are able to provide local intelligence to Regional Schools Commissioners, which 
in particular has supported responding to the pandemic. We recognise and value this 
close working, and by enabling de-delegation of budgets to cover school improvement 
activity, alongside continuing to pay the grant at 50% in 2022-23, we will ensure that this 
capacity can be protected.  

We also received objections that councils have wider responsibilities, including 
[...]
tus
http://www.gov.uk/government/consultations
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	220202 Final minutes - Jan

	5 School Improvement, monitoring and brokerage grant - request for approval for de-delegation
	220221b Government response - Reforming how LA SI functions are funded
	Introduction
	Who this was for
	Consultation period

	About the consultation
	Context
	Proposals

	Summary
	Question analysis and government response
	Question 10
	Government response

	Question 11
	Government response

	Question 12
	* Numbers in brackets represent the percentages of those who provided suggestions.
	Government response

	Question 13
	Government response

	Conclusion
	Next steps

	Annex A: List of organisations that responded to the consultation
	Copy of all consultation questions







Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely and livestreamed on YouTube on 1 March 
2022 from 1.47 pm - 2.08 pm 
 
Membership 
Kerrie Fox (Chair) - PRUs 
Paul Burke (Vice Chair) - Secondary Academies 
Kerrie Henton - AP Academies and Free Schools 
Debbie Simon - Early Years PVI 
 Judith Kemplay )  
Terry Smith ) Maintained Primary Head Teachers 
Alison Tones )  
Patricia Lewis )  
 Laura Patel - The Nottingham Nursery 
Meeta Dave )  
Tim Jeffs ) Primary Academies 
Rob Perkins )  

    

Andy Smith )  
David Tungate ) Secondary Academies 
Bob White )  
Phil Willott - Special Academies 
Sheena Wheatley - Trade Unions 
 Lisa Wilson - 14-19 Education 

 
indicates present at the meeting 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Julia Holmes 
Mark Leavesley 
Nick Lee 

- Senior Commercial Business Partner 
- Governance Officer 
- Director of Education 

25  Chair 
 

The Forum noted the appointment by email ballot of Kerrie Fox as Chair for the 
remainder of the academic year 2021-22. 
 
26  Apologies for Absence 

 
Judith Kemplay 
Laura Patel 
Lisa Wilson 
Kathryn Stevenson 
 
The Clerk announced that Lee Morgan (Special Academies) had resigned as a 
member of Schools Forum and that the Special Academies representative was now 
Phil Willott. 
 



Schools Forum - 1.03.22 

2 

27  Declarations of Interest 
 

None. 
 
28  Minutes 

 
The Forum confirmed the minutes of the meetings held on 07 December 2021 and 25 
January 2022 as correct records and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
29  School Improvement, monitoring and brokerage grant - request for 

approval for de-delegation 
 

Nick Lee, Director of Education, presented the report, and stated the following: 
 
a) the Department for Education confirmed in January 2022 that the grant payment 

to local authorities, which funds the provision of school improvement services to 
local authority maintained schools, would reduce by 50% in 2022/23, and be 
removed entirely in 2023/24. In Nottingham, this grant formed part of the overall 
grant payment agreed with the Nottingham Schools Trust (NST), who are 
commissioned by Nottingham City Council to deliver school improvement 
services to the remaining local authority maintained schools; 
 

b) to mitigate the adverse impact on the provision of school improvement services 
to maintained schools, the Department for Education had now approved local 
authorities seeking de-delegation approval via a Schools Forum decision for the 
equivalent funding from maintained schools budget share; 
 

c) accordingly, the report set out the background, rationale for seeking the approval 
and financial contribution required by maintained primary schools to fund the 
grant reduction in the financial year 2022/23; 
 

d) the NST had established a strong school improvement offer based upon a 
combination of peer-led school to school improvement, a full range of curriculum 
subject network groups, comprehensive CPD opportunities for all levels of staff, 
leadership development programmes and induction support for new leaders, and 
the allocation to all member schools of a highly skilled and experienced School 
Improvement Advisor; 
 

a) the outcomes for Nottingham maintained primary schools, in terms of Key Stage 
performance metrics and Ofsted grade judgements since the establishment of 
the NST, has fully demonstrated the positive impact of this model. Maintaining 
the financial security that underpins this model is of benefit to all maintained 
primary schools; 
 

b) the reduction and subsequent total removal of a significant element of the grant 
funding available to the NST to deliver this model would severely weaken the 
offer available to member schools, particularly in terms of the ability to deploy 
high quality school improvement advisors. 

 
During discussion, the following was stated: 
 
c) Unions were in agreement with the proposals and considered continuation was 

important. However, they did consider that the lack of reference in the written 



Schools Forum - 1.03.22 

3 

report to potential adverse crime and disorder and equalities impacts was an 
oversight as the impact of quality school improvement in the primary phase is 
important in securing successful transition for children moving from primary to 
secondary phase; 
 

h) it was a shame that the DfE are cutting the funding as it works well; 
 

i) Head Teachers in the NST were all in agreement that the system is good and is 
value for money; 
 

j) as The Nottingham Nursery is funded differently, it is not able to de-delegate 
funding; alongside LA maintained special schools, the Hospital Home Learning 
Centre or the three single academy trust schools that are NST members. 
Separate arrangements for the invoicing of school improvement services 
delivered by the NST will be arranged directly by the NST for these schools. 
 

Resolved 
 
(1) to approve, in respect of maintained mainstream primary schools, the de-

delegation of funding to mitigate the reduction in the School 
Improvement, monitoring and brokerage grant received by Nottingham 
City Council, at a rate of £5.21 per pupil to ensure that Nottingham 
Schools Trust can maintain the agreed level of school improvement 
support established though its current grant agreement; 

 
(2) to note that the total funding to be de-delegated by the budget for 

maintained mainstream primary schools for the financial year 2022-23 will 
be £0.058m. 

 
30  Dates of future meetings 

 
The Forum: 
 
(i) noted that the next meeting would be held remotely via Zoom at 1.45pm on 

Tuesday 26 April 2022; 
 
(ii) agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled for 19 July 2022 and replace it with a 

meeting to be held remotely via Zoom at 1.45pm on Tuesday 28 June 2022. 
 


